sensitivity to moderate changes in bodyweight, external weights lifted, the number of trabeculae in the
ROI, and the tissue-level elastic modulus of cancellous bone was similar (Table 1). Taking these results
together, we conclude that avoiding weight lifting at old age is the most influencing action predicted by
the model to minimize the risk for compression fractures.

4. Discussion

This study was focused on the biomechanics of formation and development of human vertebral
compression fractures, which are mainly attributed to osteoporosis. The mechanism ascribed to as
responsible for these fractures is buckling of a large number of trabeculae. A computational model

56 N. Slomka et al. / Tissue-level failure accumulation in vertebral cancellous bone: A theoretical model

Table 1
Sensitivity analyses: effects of variation in model parameters on failure accumulation predictionsδ in the sub-endplate and
central regions of interest (ROIs). The change in failure accumulation predictions is calculated as the difference between
δ with altered model parameters andδ with nominal parameter values

Model input parameters Effects on model predictions
Parameter type Variation Change in failure accumulation prediction

Sub-endplate ROI Central ROI
RABL = 3 RABL = 6 RABL = 3 RABL = 6

Body weight +20 kg 3% 12% 0% 7%
−20 kg 0% −11% −3% −15%

Weight lifted every week +8 kg 3% 12% 0% 7%
−4 kg 0% −11% −3% −3%

Number of times per week a weight is lifted −2 −2% −21% −5% −29%
Number of trabeculae in ROI +20% 0% −11% −3% −15%

−20% 3% 12% 0% 7%
Tissue-level modulus of elasticity −17% 3% 12% 0% 7%

able to simulate the progression of compression fractures with age as a function of the combination of
the loading protocol (constituted by daily activity) and metabolic bone changes over time in a single
layer of trabeculae was developed. Simulations were conducted to determine the failure accumulation
in trabeculae of the lumbar spine from skeletal maturity at 30 years old, up to the age of 90 years, for
different intensities of activity and bone loss rates.

The model indicated that vertebral compression fractures start to develop at ages of 50–55 years, and
that the intra-vertebral damage progresses at a nearly constant rate until the age of about 70 years, after